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Workers® Out Put

4982. SHRI S. N. MISRA : Wil the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITA-TION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government arc aware that the Indian Labour on account of Labour Laws has started shirking work and does not give even half out-put of its capacity ;

(b) if so, what stcps are being taken by Government not to let the labour degenerate and encourage apathy to work to full capacity ;

(c) whether Government have considered the question of payment on piece-work basis ; and

(d) whether Government contemplate setting up of a Committee to consider and report about this aspect ?

DECEMBER 17, 1970
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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHR1 D.
SANJIVAYYA): (a) No. The National Commission on Labour has noted that real wage increases have not been commensurate with improvement in productivity.

(b) Docs not arise.

(¢) Payment of Wages on picce-rate basis is already in vogue to an extent in major ports, factory industries, plantations and mincs. But it is limited to industries/oc-
cupations in which it is possible to measure the out-put of a worker or a group of workers with reasonable accuracy and to maintain satisfactory control over the quality of the product.

The Wage Boards constituted by the Government were required by their terms of rcfcrence to consider the desirability of extending the system of payment by results.
There is a trend now for settling the question of wage revision through bipartite negotiations.

(d) There is no such proposal.

Applications Pending for Telephone
Conncctions on 30-9-1970,
State-wise

4983. SHRI S.. N. MISRA : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of applications pending for telephone conncctions as on the 30th September, 1970, State-wisc ;

(b) the steps being taken to cxpedite giving new tclephonc connections in each of these States ;

(c) whether the increased capacity in telephone connections has kept pace with the increasing demand during the last threc years ; and

(d) if so, the State-wise and percentage basis figures for that period ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
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BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
SHER SINGH) : (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha in due course.

Disconnecticn of a Telephone Conncection withcut Registered Notice

4984, SHRI S. N. MISRA : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be plcased to state :

(a) whether Government arc aware that great hardships are created in not sending the written demand by registered post before disconnecting the Tclephone ;

(b) the amount of penalty recovered by Government during 1969-70 reconnection after the telephones were disconnected for non-payment of the dues ; and

(¢) whether Government would ensure that no teleplione connections would be disconnected until a registered notice of demand has been cent to the subscriber for payment failing which there would be disconnection ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
SHER SINGH) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) No information as regards the amount of rcconncction fee realized before restoration is maintaincd scparatcly and as such, the same is not available.

(¢) Presently, no such proposal to issue registered notices before disconnection s under consideration. However it may be mentioned for the information of the Hon.
Member that after the expiry of fificen days’ from the datec of the bill, which is the time allowed for payment, a telephonic ring is given to the subscriber and another scven days time given for paymenl. Moreover, the bills arc now issued on fixed dates alrcady made known to cach subscriber. Tt will thus be seen that subscribers get sufficient notice for paying their bills before disconncetion.

AGRAHAYANA 26, 1892 (SAKA)
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Draft Brochure on Voluntary Arbitration

4985. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SINGH : Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND, REHABILITATION bc pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1608 in the Lok Sabha on 6th August,
1970 and state :

(a) whether his Ministry have since received the comments on the draft brochure on Voluntary Arbitration from the Members of the National Arbitration Promotion
Board ;
(b) if not, the time by which it is expected to be received and finalised ; and

(c) whether a copy of that draft brouchure, as circulated to members of the National Arbitration Promotion Board, would be laid on the Table ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D.
SANJIVAYYA) : (a)to (¢). Some Comments have been rcceived. More arc awaited, The brochure would be finalised after comments from all the members have been received. It can then be placed on the Table of the House.

Amcendment of Labour Laws

4986. SIIRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SINGH : Wil the Minister of LABOUR
AND REHNABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any proposals to amend the Factories Act, 1948, and likewise, the Mines Act, 1952, the Plantations Act, 1951 (i) with a view to ecnabling the workmen, who resign their service, to statutorily claim wages in licu of earned leave duc to them from their employers (ii) to insert provisions for casual lcave on a statutory basis during a calendar year in these cnactments ;

(by if not, the rcasons therefor ; and

(c) by when these provisions are expected to be provided statutorily to workers in India covcred by the above three enactments ?

